
 

 

 

 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12 MARCH 2014 AT 10.00 AM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lucy Wingham on 023 9283 4662  
Email: lucy.wingham@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
Councillor Jason Fazackarley (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Jim Patey, Labour 
Councillor Ken Ellcome, Conservative 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies  

 2  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 3  Traffic Regulation Order: The Portsmouth City Council (HB Coniston 
Avenue Residents' Parking Scheme) (Amendment) (No.49) Order 2013 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

  Purpose 
To consider the responses to the formal public consultation on proposals 
contained within this Traffic Regulation Order; a statutory requirement 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

whenever objections are received to advertised proposals. 
 
Recommendation 
That the proposal within this order is approved as formally advertised. 

 4  Enforcement of Bus Lanes & Bus Gates (Stage 2) (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Purpose 
To seek member authority to implement further enforcement cameras at bus 
lanes and bus gates. 
 
Recommendation that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
approve the purchase and use of a camera enforcement system for all 
appropriate bus lanes and bus gates, and that this be funded from the 
On Street revenue budget. 

 5  Battenburg Avenue Traffic Calming Scheme (Pages 9 - 24) 

  Purpose 
To consider the responses to the public consultation regarding the proposals 
to implement traffic calming within Battenburg Avenue. 
 
Recommendations 

1. That Option 1, consisting of four sets of two speed cushions from the 
bend east of Kearsney avenue to just east of the Cliffdale Primary 
School within Battenburg Avenue, is considered for implementation. 

2. That a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) is made and advertised regarding 
the proposed installation of traffic calming within Battenburg Avenue. 

 6  Henderson Road Proposed Traffic Calming Scheme (Pages 25 - 30) 

  Purpose 
To consider the proposed options for traffic calming within Henderson Road 
and submit the options for public consideration and consultation. 
 
Recommendations 

1. That Options 1, 2, 4 and 'Do Nothing' are submitted to residents for 
consideration for implementation within Henderson Road. 

2. That once the consultation has been completed, the results are 
submitted to the Traffic and Transportation Cabinet Member decision 
meeting for consideration for implementation. 

 7  Forecourt Parking on Goldsmith Avenue (Pages 31 - 36) 

  Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to reaffirm the approach to be taken by the City 
Council when acting as the local highway authority when giving highway 
comments with regard to planning applications to create individual private 
accesses to roads forming part of the strategic road network and the specific 
approach to be taken to applications for footway crossings in Goldsmith 
Avenue. 
 
Recommendations 

1. That the Local Highway Authority continues to operate a policy to resist 
the formation of private vehicular accesses to the Strategic Road 
Network in principle in order to protect the integrity and functionality of 



 
3 

the SRN and promote the safety of all road users. There is a Saved 
Policy (DC26) from the previous Local Plan (2001-2011) 
 

2. That the Local Highway Authority depart from policy in respect of the 
section of Goldsmith Avenue east of the junction with Ruskin Road  
where it is likely that no highway objection will be raised in principle to 
planning applications seeking permission to form individual private 
vehicular accesses subject to there being no over-riding highway safety 
concerns. 

 8  Southsea Town Centre Improvements: Osborne Road (Pages 37 - 46) 

  Purpose 
To approve the details of the proposal for consultation and implementation. 
 
Recommendations 

• The proposals concerning Southsea Town Centre (Osborne Road, 
Palmerston Road) as contained within this report and shown in the 
drawing numbered HW1817/002/AQ are approved for consultation and 
implementation. 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

To consider the responses to the formal public consultation on proposals 
contained within this Traffic Regulation Order.  There is a statutory requirement 
to take into consideration any comments from the public before determining 
whether to confirm or refuse an order whenever objections are received to 
advertised proposals. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
 That the proposal to amend the existing order is approved as advertised. 

 
 

3. Background 
 
 The HB Coniston Avenue residents' parking scheme was introduced in 

September 2011. In October 2013, a petition was received from the residents of 
Coniston Avenue requesting that the 2-hour free parking period be removed.  
The petition was signed by residents of 12 of the 13 properties in Coniston 
Avenue, in favour of the scheme becoming "HB Permit Holders Only". 

 
 The proposed change to the parking scheme requires an amendment to the 

Traffic Regulation Order, which itself requires public consultation to be carried 
out prior to any amendments being approved. 
 
The formal public consultation on
[...]
he purchase and use of a semi-static camera 
enforcement system for all appropriate bus lanes and bus gates. 
 
That this be funded from the On Street revenue budget.   
 

3. Background 
 
Maintaining a quick and consistent journey time is essential to the success of 
bus services in Portsmouth.  Faster journeys will encourage a mode shift from 
private vehicles to the more sustainable alternative.   
 
The measures required to ensure that the bus lanes are kept free includes 
installing cameras on bus lanes where it is perceived that high non-compliance 
occurs.  These are semi-static and therefore moveable. 
 
In addition the council's bus gates need extensive maintenance and due to high 
numbers of breakdowns are proving ineffective. Enforcement cameras are a 
more cost effective way to ensure higher compliance of the bus gate restrictions.  
 
These additional 4 cameras will be funded from the On Street revenue budget. It 
is anticipated that the capital costs will be offset by revenue generated within a 
12 month period. Each additional camera will cost approximately £25,000 
including installation costs.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Buses using the bus gates are sometimes delayed due to the bollards being 
broken, with camera enforcement this issue will not arise.  
 
Any surplus from Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) above operating costs would 
accrue to the Off Street parking reserve.   
 
A PCN for a bus lane/bus gate contravention is currently £60 reduced to £30 if 
paid within 14 days.  
 
A PCN for a bus lane/bus gate contravention is dealt with in the same manner 
as a parking PCN. The appellant has the right to make representation and 
appeal to the local authority followed by an appeal to the independent 
adjudicator. The decision of the adjudicator is binding on both parties. 
 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
Enforced bus lanes will considerably reduce the risk of delays to buses due to 
traffic congestion on Ports
[...]
in Battenburg Avenue.     

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Option 1, consisting of four sets of two speed cushions from the bend east 

of Kearsney Avenue to just east of the Cliffdale Primary School within 
Battenburg Avenue, is considered for implementation; 

 
2.2 That a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) is made and advertised regarding the 

proposed installation of traffic calming within Battenburg Avenue; 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Correspondence was received from Councillor Fazackarley on behalf of a 

resident of Battenburg Avenue in June 2012 raising concerns for the perceived 
high speeds of vehicles within the 20mph limit observed in this road.  A survey 
was taken in April 2011 and highlighted that the average speeds were 25mph 
eastbound and 25mph westbound with an 85th %ile of 30mph eastbound and 
30mph westbound.  These figures highlight a speed issue within Battenburg 
Avenue and show an increase in speeds since 2008 (when the average speed 
was 20mph eastbound and 23mph westbound with an 85th %ile of 23mph 
eastbound and 26mph westbound) when the scheme was introduced. 

 
Portsmouth City Council have been asked to canvas residents' views regarding 
whether they would support the introduction of a traffic calming scheme within  
Battenburg Avenue. For an example of the consultation form please refer to 
Appendix A. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.2 Battenburg Avenue is a heavily trafficked road due to the location of Cliffdale 

Primary School, St Nicholas Church, Willows childcare centre, family centre and 
clinic present which brought about further concerns for the safety of 
children/pedestrians. There is parking along both sides of the road.  
Residents have complained of it being utilised as a ‘rat-run’ by traffic wishing to 
access London Road from Copnor Road and vice-versa.  Battenburg Avenue, 
along with surrounding residential roads within the vicinity, is part of the citywide 
20mph speed limit which was i
[...]
 It is Agreed.  There is an alternative route to 

Option 1 
(Speed 

Cusions) 
57% 

Option 2 
(Do 

Nothing) 
43% 

Scoring of Proposed Options Battenburg 
Avenue Traffic Calming - from Battenburg 

Avenue residents ONLY 

Option 1 (Speed
Cusions) 57%

Option 2 (Do
Nothing) 43%

Page 12



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

important for consideration to be 
made in the decision making process 
that children are delivered to their 
school 3 times a day by minibus.  If 
speed cushions are in place it is 
essential that they will not harm 
young children with disability 
travelling by mini bus. 
 

access the school if needed. 

Would rather catch the speeders 
using speed watch. 
 

Volunteer speed watch applications 
available.  8 people opted to become 
Volunteers for the Speed Watch campaign. 

Can Battenburg along with other 
roads be made into one-ways?  
 

One way tends to increase speed without 
other forms of speed reduction measures. 

Will add more clutter to the road Agreed but they offer a safer environment 
for all road users, residents and visitors of 
Battenburg Avenue.  

Make Battenburg Residential Parking School staff etc will still be allowed to park 
within the residential parking limit plus as 
mentioned before, parked vehicles act as a 
traffic calming measure. 

 
For all residents comments and responses please refer to Appendix B. 
 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 Option 1 (Install Speed cushions) received 6 more votes than Option 2 (Leave 

the existing layout in Battenburg Avenue as it is).  This proposal of installing 
four sets of two speed cushions from the bend east of Kearsney Avenue to just 
east of the Cliffdale Primary School would improve safety for local residents and 
pedestrians attending Cliffdale Primary School, Willows Children’s Centre, 
Family Centre and Clinic. Please refer to Appendix C for a copy of the proposed 
speed cushions. 

 
4.2         The proposals would decrease traffic speeds within Battenburg Avenue
[...]
 

serious injury/accident in the event of freezing weather conditions.

TOTALS 7 6 2

TOTALS 0 0 0

OTHER

TOTALS 0 0 0

O/ALL TOTALS = 51 45 8

P
age 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
  

 
Title of meeting: 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation  
 
12th  March 2014 
 

Subject: 
 

Henderson Road Proposed Traffic Calming Scheme  

Report by: 
 

Head of Transport & Environment  

Wards affected: 
 

Eastney & Craneswater  

Key decision 
 
Full council decision: 
  

No 
 
No 

 

 
 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To consider the proposed options for traffic calming within Henderson Road and 

submit the options for public consideration and consultation. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Options 1, 2, 4 and 'Do Nothing' are submitted to residents for 

consideration for implementation within Henderson Road; 
 
2.2 That once the consultation has been completed, the results are submitted 

to the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation portfolio decision 
meeting for consideration for implementation. 

 
 
3.             Background 
 
3.1 Following a request from several of the Local Councillors, Portsmouth City 

Council would like to canvas residents' views regarding whether they would 
support the introduction of a traffic calming scheme within Henderson Road.  
Traffic surveys have been carried out within Henderson Road to ascertain if this 
is an issue with traffic exceeding the 20mph speed restriction implemented within 
the area.   

 
3.2 Henderson Road is a very wide and open road with the majority of properties 

benefiting from off street parking.  The width of the road is approximately 9.75m 
where the majority of residential roads within the city measure approximately 
7.0m.  Henderson Road is a long road in length with no give way priorities other 
than at the entry and exit points at each end.
[...]
h 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed……………………………………………… 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic and Transport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

12th March 2014 

Subject: 
 

Forecourt Parking on Goldsmith Avenue 

Report by: 
 

Head of Transport and Environment 

Wards affected: 
 

Milton & Central Southsea 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1.0 1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to reaffirm the approach to be taken by the City 

Council when acting as the local highway authority when giving highway 
comments with regard to planning applications to create individual private 
accesses to roads forming part of the strategic road network and the specific 
approach to be taken to applications for footway crossings in Goldsmith Avenue 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Local Highway Authority continues to operate a policy to resist 

the formation of private vehicular accesses to the Strategic Road Network 
in principle in order to protect the integrity and functionality of the SRN 
and promote the safety of all road users. There is a Saved Policy (DC26) 
from the previous Local Plan (2001-2011)    

 
2.2 That the Local Highway Authority depart from policy in respect of the 

section of Goldsmith Avenue east of the junction with Ruskin Road where 
it is likely that no highway objection will be raised in principle to planning 
applications seeking permission  to form individual private vehicular 
accesses subject to there being no over-riding highway safety concerns.   

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1  For many years there have been requests to the City Council from residents 

who live on Goldsmith Avenue between Milton Road and Winter Road to be 
given the ability to have dropped kerbs and park on their forecourts.  Some 
properties on Goldsmith Avenue already have dropped 
[...]
ces: 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 

Page 35



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 

Page 36



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic and Transportation 

Date of meeting: 
 

12th March 2014 

Subject:  
 

Southsea Town Centre Improvements: Osborne Road 

Report by: 
 

Head of Transport and Environment 

Wards affected: 
 

St Judes 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

To approve the details of the proposals for consultation and implementation. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 The proposals concerning Southsea Town Centre (Osborne Road, Palmerston 

Road) as contained within this report and shown in the drawing numbered  
HW1817/002/AQ are approved for consultation and implementation 

 
 
3. Background 
 
 June 2013 Consultation 
 

In summer 2012, Portsmouth City Council was awarded £5m through the Local 
Sustainable Transport Fund to deliver a range of sustainable transport 
improvements within the City, including the regeneration of Osborne Road 
completing the second phase of the original plan for Southsea. 
 
In order to continue to make Southsea a success, it is essential that investment is 
made to aide economic growth and encourage footfall to the area.  In June 2013, 
Portsmouth City Council (PCC) undertook consultation to gather opinion from local 
residents, visitors, stakeholders and any other interested parties on the proposals 
for Osborne Road / Palmerston Road.  The consultation sought to enable 
residents and businesses to work together to shape the futur
[...]
t turn only out of Palmerston Road onto 

Osborne Road, this will make it simpler for pedestrians during 
periods that the road is open for deliveries as they will only have 
to negotiate traffic in one direction.  Introducing a "no right turn" 
at the junction will reduce potential conflicts for delivery vehicles 
at the relocated zebra crossing. 

 
Forward programme 
 
It will be possible to start the tender process towards the end of March and could 
take a minimum of 12weeks to complete.  When the contract has been let, 
construction will then proceed along Osborne Road with a period off site during 
June /July when the D-Day celebrations and Food Festival are in progress. 
 
Elements of the proposals associated with Palmerston Road (the road closure, 
one way working) will require the advertising of a Traffic Regulation Order and 
therefore implementation of these elements will follow once these statutory 
processes have been completed. 
 
The provisional forward programme is as follows: 
 

January – March 2014 Complete detailed design 

12th March T & T meeting 

February 2014 Contractor meeting and set up. 

February 2014  Road Safety Audit 

February – March 2014 Statutory Undertakers diversions. 

March 2014 Commission relevant traffic order 
amendments. 

March – June 2014 Tender process. 
Phase 1 Construction site works can 
commence at the junction with Clarence 
Parade. 

June 2014 D-Day celebrations 

July 2014 Southsea Food Festival 

August – December 2014  Phase 2 Construction site works 

 
 
 
 

Page 41



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 

The scheme proposals will provide an improved connectivity for walking, cycling 
and public transport and the enhanced street scene for Southsea town centre 
will assist revitalisation. 
 
The scheme proposals have been the subject of extensive consultation, and 
have been modified to address a substantial number of the concerns raised by 
consultees. 

 
 
 
5. Equality impa
[...]
k

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Traffic Regulation Order: The Portsmouth City Council (HB Coniston Avenue Residents' Parking Scheme) (Amendment) (No.49) Order 2013
	4 Enforcement of Bus Lanes & Bus Gates (Stage 2)
	5 Battenburg Avenue Traffic Calming Scheme
	TT20140312r5AppA
	TT20140312r5AppB
	TT20140312r5AppC

	6 Henderson Road Proposed Traffic Calming Scheme
	7 Forecourt Parking on Goldsmith Avenue
	8 Southsea Town Centre Improvements: Osborne Road
	TT20140312r8App




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
3 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Jason Fazackarley, at his meeting held on Wednesday, 12 
March 2014 at 10.00 am in the The Executive Meeting Room, 3rd Floor, of 
The Guildhall, Portsmouth. 
 

Present 
 Jason Fazackarley  
  
 Jim Patey 

Councillor Ken Ellcome 
 

5. Apologies (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

6. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations made. 
 

7. Traffic Regulation Order: The Portsmouth City Council (HB Coniston 
Avenue Residents' Parking Scheme) (Amendment) (No.49) Order 2013 
(AI 3) 
 
Nikki Musson, Operational Transport Planning Officer, introduced the report 
and explained that in October 2013 a petition was received from 12 of the 13 
residents of Coniston Avenue requesting that the 2-hour free parking period 
be removed and for the avenue to become ‘HB Permit Holders Only’. Public 
consultation for the proposed change took place and one objection was 
received from the Churchwarden of the adjacent church premises (St Alban’s 
Church), requesting that some short time parking is required for funerals and 
weddings. 

 
 Councillor Ken Ellcome expressed his disapproval at the proposal and felt that 

this order would just displace the problem elsewhere into neighbouring roads 
which is unfair. Coniston Avenue is a public highway maintained at public 
expense and should not be any different to any other road in the city. 

 
 Councillor Sanders was observing from the public gallery and as he is ward 

councillor for Baffins, Councillor Fazackarley invited him to the table to give 
his views on the issue. 

 
 Councillor Sanders explained that Coniston Avenue is a very small narrow 

road with some of the 13 houses having off street parking. He felt that the 
church users weren’t the problem and that it was the youth club. He urged 
Councillor Fazackarley to support the residents request and felt that the 
surrounding roads could easily accommodate the church users. 
 
DECISION: The Cabinet Member approved the proposal to amend the 
existing order as advertised.  



 

 
4 

 

 
8. Enforcement of Bus Lanes & Bus Gates (Stage 2) (AI 4) 

 
Michael Robinson, the Parking Manager, introduced the report and explained 
that to ensure that bus services maintain a quick and consistent journey in 
Portsmouth it is essential that the bus lanes are kept free. It is proposed to 
install a semi-static camera enforcement system where it is perceived that 
high non-compliance occurs. 

 
 Councillors Ken Ellcome and Jim Patey both expressed their support for this 

proposal. 
 
 DECISION: Councillor Fazackarley approved the purchase and use of 

semi-static camera enforcement system for all appropriate bus lanes 
and bus gates. 
 
 
 

9. Battenburg Avenue Traffic Calming Scheme (AI 5) 
 
Amber Kerens-Bathmaker, the Road Safety and Sustainable Transport 
Officer, introduced the report and explained that installing speed cushions 
would decrease traffic speeds within Battenburg Avenue and improve road 
safety. 

 
 Written representations had been received from Hilsea ward Councillor 

Alistair Thompson in support of the proposal, which had been circulated to 
members and officers prior to, and at, the meeting. 

 
 Councillors Ken Ellcome and Jim Patey both expressed their support for this 

proposal as ward councillors were in support and the proposals would go 
towards good road safety measures. 

 
 DECISION: Councillor Fazackarley approved Option 1, consisting of four 

sets of two speed cushions from the bend east of Kearsney Avenue to 
just east of the Cliffdale Primary School within Battenburg Avenue, for 
implementation and agreed that a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) is 
made and advertised regarding the proposed installation of traffic 
calming in Battenburg Avenue. 
 
 

10. Henderson Road Proposed Traffic Calming Scheme (AI 6) 
 
Tracey Shepherd, Traffic Engineer, introduced the report and explained that 
Henderson Road is very wide in places and because of the length of the road 
there are issues with speeding traffic. Following a request from ward 
councillors, local residents will be canvassed to seek their views on a number 
of traffic calming measures. 

 
 A deputation was heard from Eastney and Craneswater ward Councillor Luke 

Stubbs who explained that he does receive complaints of speeding traffic in 



 

 
5 

 

Henderson Road. He asked if Vehicle Activated Signs could also be 
considered as people do observe these signs and tend to slow down. He also 
requested that the four cul-de-sac roads and the two one-way roads be 
consulted. 

 
 Councillor Ken Ellcome referred to a residential area in Portchester which has 

build-outs and coloured pavements as part of an initiative for traffic calming, 
which he felt was very effective and has also improved the environment. 
Councillor Fazackarley suggested that a site visit be arranged to view this 
area, off of White Hart Road. 

 
 DECISION: Councillor Fazackarley approved Options 1, 2, 4 and ‘Do 

Nothing’ for submission to residents for consideration for 
implementation within Henderson Road and requested an Option 5 to 
also be considered for the implementation of Vehicle Activated Signs. 

 
 The Cabinet Member also requested that Ringwood, Fordingbridge, 

Minstead, Gritanwood and Cabnam Roads, Lidiard Gardens, Dunn Close 
and Tamarisk Close be consulted and that once the consultation has 
been completed, the results are submitted to a future Traffic and 
Transportation portfolio decision meeting for consideration for 
implementation. 
 

11. Forecourt Parking on Goldsmith Avenue (AI 7) 
 
Pam Turton, Assistant Head of Transport and Environment, introduced the 
report and explained that the Highway Authority will continue to support the 
approach to create individual private accesses onto the strategic highway 
network. 

 
 Councillor Ken Ellcome sought clarification that all houses in Goldsmith 

Avenue are included and not just some. Claire Upton-Brown, the City 
Development Manager explained that each application would be looked at on 
a case by case basis, looking at the planning policy and all evidence. Any 
application will also have to ensure that the surface of the proposed forecourt 
would be of a permeable material so as to ensure there would be no surface 
water run-off. 

 
 DECISION: Councillor Fazackarley agreed that the Local Highway 

Authority continues to operate a policy to resist the formation of private 
vehicular accesses to the Strategic Road Network in principle in order to 
protect the integrity and functionality of the SRN and promote the safety 
of all road users. There is a Saved Policy (DC26) from the previous Local 
Plan (2001-2011). 

 
 The Cabinet Member also agreed that the Local Highway Authority 

depart from policy in respect of the section of Goldsmith Avenue both 
sides of the junction with Ruskin Road where it is likely that no highway 
objection will be raised in principle to planning applications seeking 
permission to form individual private vehicular accesses subject to 
there being no over-riding highway safety concerns. 



 

 
6 

 

 
12. Southsea Town Centre Improvements: Osborne Road (AI 8) 

 
Bruce Bolton, Project Manager, introduced the report and explained that the 

proposals have been the subject of extensive consultation and have been 
modified to address a substantial number of the concerns raised by 
consultees. The scheme will provide an improved and enhanced street scene 
for pedestrians and cyclists. 

 
 Deputations were heard from Mr Peter Cairns and Marie Jenkins (Regional 

Campaigns Officer, RNIB) both objecting to the proposals who included the 
following points in their representations; bus stops should be moved further 
along Clarendon Road, queues at bus stops create major issues for visually 
impaired, concerned about the crossing points in Osborne Road, kerb design 
is not suitable for long cane users and guide dog users and they will have 
insufficient information to make safe judgements, visually impaired will be 
facing a worse situation than before, this proposal creates more hazards. 

 
 A deputation was also heard from Councillor Hugh Mason who proposed a 

number of amendments, which have the support of the other ward Councillors 
Andrewes and Eddis. Councillor Hall, the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration and Economic Development also supports these amendments.  
• Osborne Road - 'the seating outside Debenhams will be retained and improved.' 
The reason for this addition is that the present seating is much appreciated and it 
provides relief from standing for a wide variety of people waiting there for the 
bus. 

• Osborne Road - 'signage welcoming people to Southsea Shopping will be placed 
at an appropriate location at the western end  of Osborne Road at its junction 
with Duisburg Way; the signage being to a design which is used throughout 
Southsea'. The reason for this addition is to encourage tourists and passing 
trade to use the shopping centre. 

• Palmerston Road - 'the barriers will be designed to a high standard and will be 
constructed by a local craftsman'. The reason for this addition is that the area 
deserves better than purely functional steel gates. The gates which have been 
designed for some of our local educational establishments have been of a high 
standard and have attracted favourable comment. Palmerston Road deserves no 
less. 

• Palmerston Road - 'renovation of stone planters and the planting of vegetation 
suitable for the environment of Palmerston Road'. The reason for this 
amendment is that the decorative vegetation which is in the planters at present 
has not prevented their use as ashtrays and litter receptacles. 

• The deletion of the one way working in Palmerston Road. One way working in 
Palmerston Road would lead to an unacceptable use of minor roads for access 
by heavy vehicles. 

• Clarendon Road - 'the bus stop immediately to the east of the repositioned zebra 
crossing to be removed and replaced with a loading and unloading bay with a 20 
minute waiting time. The reasons for this amendment are that a) the 43 metre 
bus stop to the west of the zebra crossing is more than adequate for the service 
level, b) people wishing to travel to the city centre will not have to guess which 
bus will come first and c) the loading and unloading bay in close proximity to the 
shops will alleviate the concerns expressed by some local traders. 

 



 

 
7 

 

A deputation was heard from Councillor Peter Eddis who agreed with the 
amendments raised previously by Councillor Mason and added that short 
term parking and disabled parking bays are important, this is not a through 
route it is a destination, buses going west are more likely to be on time and 
not bunched as they are at the start of their journey. 
 
A deputation was also heard from Councillor Luke Stubbs who felt that the 
consultation meetings had been well attended although it was difficult to 
assess public feeling. He questioned how the buses would get through 
Osborne Road when delivery vehicles were parked. He also questioned 
whether cycling would be prohibited or not. 
  
Written deputations were submitted from Alexander Lyle (a resident of 
Clarence Parade) and from Chris Bainbridge, First Bus. Both were circulated 
to members and officers prior to and at the meeting. 
 
In response to comments made, Bruce Bolton explained that the concerns of 
a ‘rat run’ could be monitored as works are implemented as to whether this 
occurs or not. The seating will be improved and he concurred that a local 
craftsman will be involved in the design of the barriers. Deliveries will operate 
as they do now. The commissioning of the Road Safety Audit will be available 
once it has been completed. 
 
Pam Turton reported that cycling would not be permitted and that the 
appropriate levels of enforcement will be undertaken when the scheme goes 
on. With regards to the low level planting, both ward councillors and 
businesses will be consulted. 
 
Councillor Ken Ellcome explained that he did not have an issue with the 
proposed amendments from Councillor Hugh Mason. The bus company had 
requested two stops in their written representation. He felt that there were a 
huge number of unanswered questions before the proposal goes out to 
consultation. Councillor Ellcome also referred to Alexander Lyles written 
representation and the reference to the positioning of trees along Osborne 
Road. Councillor Patey was also in agreement with these comments and was 
concerned to see that ward councillors and Kevin Joyner from the Police had 
not been consulted. 
 
Bruce Bolton responded by saying that he had met with the Police and 
Pubwatch to discuss the proposals, although not specifically Kevin Joyner. 
 
DECISION: Councillor Fazackarley approved the proposals concerning 
Southsea Town Centre (Osborne Road, Palmerston Road) as contained 
within the report and shown in the drawing numbered HW1817/002/AQ, 
and the additional proposals as listed below, for consultation and 
implementation. 
 

• Osborne Road - 'the seating outside Debenhams will be retained and 
improved.' 

• Osborne Road - 'signage welcoming people to Southsea Shopping will 
be placed at an appropriate location at the western end  of Osborne 



 

 
8 

 

Road at its junction with Duisburg Way; the signage being to a design 
which is used throughout Southsea'. 

• Palmerston Road - 'the barriers will be designed to a high standard and 
will be constructed by a local craftsman'. 

• Palmerston Road - 'renovation of stone planters and the planting of 
vegetation suitable for the environment of Palmerston Road'.  

• The deletion of the one way working in Palmerston Road. 

Clarendon Road - 'the bus stop immediately to the east of the 
repositioned zebra crossing to be removed and replaced with a 
loading and unloading bay with a 20 minute waiting time. 

 
13. Councillor Jim Patey (AI ) 

 
Councillor Fazackarley wished to record that this was Councillor Patey's last 
Traffic and Transportation meeting as he was due to stand down as a 
councillor in May. He thanked Councillor Patey for all his hard work and input 
and wished him well in his retirement. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.50 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Jason Fazackarley 
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 

 

 


